

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

---

THE CHICKASAW NATION,	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Case No. 5:11-cv-506-W
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, and	)	
in their official capacities as members of the	)	
Board, WILMA B. LIEBMAN, Chairman,	)	
CRAIG BECKER, MARK G. PEARCE, AND	)	
BRIAN HAYES,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD ET AL.'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK  
OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION  
AND  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE NATION'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
THE PARTIES .....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. WELL-ESTABLISHED LEGAL PRECEDENT DEPRIVES THIS COURT OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE NLRA EXCLUSIVELY VESTS THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS WITH THE AUTHORITY TO REVIEW “ALL QUESTIONS OF THE JURISDICTION OF THE BOARD” IN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE PROCEEDINGS.....	8
A. CONGRESS DIVESTED ALL FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS OF JURISDICTION OVER NLRA UNFAIR LABOR PROCEEDINGS OVER 70 YEARS AGO.....	9
B. THE FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS ARE IN AGREEMENT THAT UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE PROCEEDINGS MAY NOT BE ENJOINED BY FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS.....	13
II. BECAUSE NEITHER THE GENERAL JURISDICTIONAL STATUTES NOR THE INAPPOSITE CASES CITED BY THE NATION SUPERSEDE THE NLRA’S SPECIFIC REVIEW PROCEDURES, THE NATION HAS FAILED TO PROVE THAT SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION EXISTS .....	16
III. BINDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT HOLDS THAT PARTICIPATION IN AN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING BEFORE THE NLRB DOES NOT CONSTITUTE IRREPARABLE HARM, NOR DOES THE CHICKASAW NATION MEET ANY OTHER CRITERIA FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	22
IV. THIS COURT MUST ADHERE TO THE CONGRESSIONAL-MANDATED REVIEW PROCESS AND PERMIT THE BOARD TO ADJUDICATE THIS CASE IN THE FIRST INSTANCE.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<i>Amerco v. NLRB</i> , 458 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983) .....	17
<i>Bannercraft Clothing Co., Inc. v. Renegotiation Bd.</i> , 466 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	12
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	12
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	8
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	17
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich. v. NLRB</i> , 609 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 523 F.2d 845 (10th Cir. 1975).....	1, 18
<i>Bokat v. Tidewater Equip. Co.</i> , 363 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	14
<i>Boyles Galvanizing Co. of Colo. v. Waers</i> , 291 F.2d 791 (10th Cir. 1961) .....	1, 13
<i>Catholic Bishop v. NLRB</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	15, 25
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 1999 WL 509442 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	17, 27
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 286 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13, 26
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend</i> , 224 N.L.R.B. 1226 (1976) .....	15
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Prods. Indus.</i> , 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982).....	32

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>ErieNet, Inc. v. Velocity Net, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Fla. Paraplegic Ass'n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	26
<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey &amp; Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Greensboro Hosiery Mills, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 377 F.2d 28 (4th Cir. 1967) .....	16
<i>Grutka v. Barbour</i> , 549 F.2d 5 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 908 (1977).....	14, 15, 21, 23
<i>Henry v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 43 F.3d 507 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Int'l Sci. &amp; Tech. Inst., Inc. v. Inacom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d (4th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>J.P. Stevens Emps. Educ. Comm. v. NLRB</i> , 582 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	8
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	8
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	16
<i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians v. NLRB</i> , 747 F.Supp.2d 872 (W.D. Mich. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. Co. v. Donovan</i> , 713 F.2d 1243 (6th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Mansfield C. &amp; L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884) .....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803) .....	8
<i>Maremont Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 1976 WL 4206 (W.D. Okla. 1976) .....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) .....	16

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Media Access Project v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Miami Tribe v. United States</i> , 198 Fed. Appx. 686 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Montoya v. Chao</i> , 296 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979), <i>aff'g</i> 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977).....	15, 25
<i>NLRB v. Fortune Bay Resort Casino</i> , 688 F.Supp.2d 858 (D. Minn. 2010).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Interstate Dress Carriers, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	30, 32
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	2
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (185) .....	20
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. Schauffler</i> , 303 U.S. 54 (1938).....	14
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. Trans Pac. Oil Corp.</i> , 529 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. Ark. La. Gas Co.</i> , 332 F.2d 64 (10th Cir. 1964) .....	9, 10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 464 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1972), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>Owners-Operators Indep. Drivers Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Skinner</i> , 931 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Poarch Nation of Creek Indians v. Ala.</i> , 776 F.Supp. 550 (S.D. Ala. 1991) .....	18

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997).....	19, 30, 32
<i>RH Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Reich v. Mashantucket Sand &amp; Gravel</i> , 95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	27, 31
<i>S. Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 767 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	10
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo &amp; Casino</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 1055 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 473 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	12
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Solien</i> , 450 F.2d 353 (8th Cir. 1971).....	27
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	19
<i>Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	31
<i>State Bank of India v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Stiefel, Nicolaus &amp; Co. v. Woolsey &amp; Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1483 (10th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway</i> , 286 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United Aircraft Corp. v. McCulloch</i> , 365 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	14
<i>United States v. Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 827 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>W. Shoshone Bus. Council v. Babbitt</i> , 1 F.3d 1052 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	26
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. 4, cl. II.....	19
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 .....	<i>passim</i>

<b>Statutes:</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	28
29 U.S.C. § 152 .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 153 .....	2, 4
29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 159 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1981 .....	31
42 U.S.C. §2000(d).....	31
Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369 (1980) .....	17
 <b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:</b>	
Rule 12(b)(1) .....	1, 33
 <b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 74-1147 (1935) .....	10
 <b>Code of Federal Regulations:</b>	
65 Fed. Reg. 218 (Nov. 6, 2000) .....	6
75 Fed. Reg. 60,810 (Oct. 1, 2010) .....	2
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2005).....	3
William C. Canby, Jr., <i>American Indian Law</i> 88 (3d ed. 1998).....	27
